## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Снар. 74

#### Chapter 74.

Resolve providing for repairs to be made on the tomb of Governor Enoch Lincoln,

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of improving the state grounds and making the necessary repairs on the tomb containing the remains of Governor Enoch Lincoln and others. The appropriation to be expended by the superintendent of public lands and buildings under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 25, 1903.

Governor Enoch Lincoln, to provide for repairs on tomb of.

#### Chapter 75.

Resolve providing for the Topographic and Geological Survey for the years nineteen hundred and three and nineteen hundred and four and for extending its work to include Hydrography.

Resolved, That the Topographic Survey Commission be and hereby is authorized to arrange with the director of the United States Geological Survey to enlarge the scope of its work and to include topography, hydrography and geology in its contract with the general government whereby the United States Geological Survey shall expend in the prosecution of the survey an amount equal to that expended by this state; that the chairman of said commission shall be paid an annual salary of three hundred dollars and the remaining members, each, two hundred dollars, and the chairman be designated state geologist; and that there be and hereby is appropriated for the work of said commission, including all expenses, the sum of five thousand dollars, for the year nineteen hundred and three and a like sum for the year nineteen hundred and four.

Approved March 26, 1903.

Topographical and geological survey, to provide for.